in accordance with the Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530 and the amendment by appointing the fund management to befund manager.

   The fund is contributed to the employees rate of 3-15% of employees wage and the Group at the rate of 3-15%. The accumulation

   and benefits will  be paid to the members upon their retirement, death or resignation.

As at December 31, 2020  and 2019,  the Group  has contributed  provident fund  amount of  Baht 2.12 million and Baht

   1.78 million in the consolidated financial statements, and amount of Baht 1.50 million and Baht 1.36 million in separate financial

   statements respectively.

35. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The objective of financial management of the Group are to preserve the ability to continue its operation as a going concern

   and capital structure to be properly appropriated.

36. RECLASSIFICATION

   The certain accounts in the 2019 financial statements have been reclassified for corresponding with the presentation in the 2020

financial statements as follows:

Before reclassify Reclassified After reclassify Before reclassify Reclassified After reclassify

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

Land held for development 19,933,323.78  (19,933,323.78) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Investment properties 315,475,822.84 19,933,323.78 335,409,146.62 0.00 0.00 0.00

Property, plant and equipment 492,127,161.42 29,879,634.40 522,006,795.82 367,411,626.46 29,879,634.40 397,291,260.86

Non-operating assets 29,879,634.40  (29,879,634.40) 0.00 29,879,634.40  (29,879,634.40) 0.00

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JANUARY 1, 2019

Land held for development 19,933,323.78  (19,933,323.78) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Investment properties 48,794,864.94 19,933,323.78 68,728,188.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

Property, plant and equipment 466,116,936.68 32,819,911.89 498,936,848.57 383,169,928.36 32,819,911.89 415,989,840.25

Non-operating assets 32,819,911.89  (32,819,911.89) 0.00 32,819,911.89  (32,819,911.89) 0.00

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

Other intangible assets (1,629,866.39) 1,629,866.39 0.00 (41,000.00) 41,000.00 0.00

Payments for other

   intangible assets 0.00 (1,629,866.39) (1,629,866.39) 0.00 (41,000.00) (41,000.00)

37. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

   According to the minutes of Board of directors' meeting No. 1/2021  held on February 24, 2021, passed the resolution to submit

   the approval to the general meeting of the shareholders for the year 2020 Pay dividend from the results of operation for the year 2019

   to the shareholders at Baht 0.008 per share for 5,386.34 million shares totally Baht 43.09 million.

38. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APPROVAL

   These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company's Board of directors on February 24, 2021.